
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 20th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Place Chute Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 JULY 2018  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated 
investigatory powers.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (NOVEMBER 2018)  (Pages 
17 - 42)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services with an update on internal audit progress.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 
43 - 56)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services with an update on the County Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy.

9. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - 2017/18  (Pages 57 - 80)

To receive the annual audit letter from the external auditors – Ernst and 
Young.

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 22 JUNE, 27 JULY AND 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 
(LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 81 - 98)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board meetings held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 
2018.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.



12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 22 JUNE, 27 JULY AND 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 
(EXEMPT)  (Pages 99 - 118)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 
and Board meetings held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 2018.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
a. Councillor Keith House
p. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta

p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor David Harrison

68.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor House. Councillor Harrison was in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat deputy member. 

69.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

70.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

71.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

72.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



73.  EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2017/18 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND 

The Committee received and noted the external auditors report for both 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 
31 March 2018.

In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that:

 The audit had been conducted to a materiality level and lower value 
transactions had not specifically been reviewed. The reporting had a set 
tolerance level and focused upon procedural management within the 
County Council and not recovering small errors or anomalies.

 The audit had been completed using data analytics software. Members 
heard that previous audits had been based upon samples from the entire 
population of data whereas data analytics enabled the entire population of 
information to be analysed to produce a more holistic interpretation. It was 
noted that this approach had allowed for a more realistic evaluation of the 
data and increased value in terms of providing meaningful feedback.

 Data protection procedures between the County Council and the external 
auditors were extremely thorough and in accordance with General Data 
Protection Regulations. It was confirmed that the initial transfer of data 
from the County Council was encrypted and certain personal fields were 
removed. Once complete, the data was deleted in it’s entirety from the 
auditor’s devices. Furthermore, Members were reassured to hear that the 
auditors themselves were subject to external review to ensure their data 
security and compliance. 

74.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services and Transformation and Governance– Corporate 
Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book).   

It was clarified that the data shown within Table A, on page 95 of the report, 
related to prosecutions which had been made as a direct result of the use of 
surveillance. Members heard that since Trading Standards had introduced it’s 
new Intelligence Operating Model the requirement for surveillance activity had 
decreased. 

RESOLVED:

i) That the Audit Committee notes the contents of this report and that the 
County Council’s surveillance powers continue to be exercised 
appropriately and proportionately.

ii) That the Audit Committee provides assurance to the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources that the County Council has undertaken its 

Page 6



surveillance powers throughout the previous financial year in a lawful and 
proportionate manner and that it will continue to do so.

75.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2017-18 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources outlining the annual report and opinion of the Chief 
Internal Auditor regarding the County Council’s framework of risk management, 
internal control and governance.

It was confirmed that, for each of the services whereby risks had been identified, 
a comprehensive action plan was in place and the results from these were due 
to inform the next audit. 

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 
2017-18.

76.  ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 8 in the Minute Book) with an overview of reactive 
and proactive counter fraud activity undertaken by internal audit throughout 
2017-18.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the Annual Fraud Report 2017-18.

77.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 9 in the Minute Book) with an overview of the 
County Council’s Internal Audit Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approves the Audit Plan for 2018 – 2019.

78.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 10 in the Minute Book) presenting the Internal 
Audit Charter 2018-19 in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter 2018-19.
Page 7



79.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Transformation and 
Governance and Corporate Resources – Corporate Services (Item 11 in the 
Minute Book) presenting the Annual Governance Statement for 2017-18.

Discussion was held regarding the action plan and Members felt that setting 
targets for continual self evaluation and improvement was important. As part of 
the discussion, the governance of joint and partnership working was mentioned 
and Members were keen to ensure that the high standard of governance at the 
County Council was maintained throughout joint working programmes. 

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
signature by the Leader of the County Council and the Chief Executive.

80.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 13 in the Minute Book) with the annual Statement 
of Accounts for 2017-18.

Members were grateful for the significant workload which had gone into 
producing the Statement of Accounts and recorded their thanks to all officers 
who had been involved.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for Hampshire County 
Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund be approved.

ii) That the letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Pension Fund attached at Appendix 1 to the report be 
signed.

iii) That delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Resources to approve any minor amendments to 
the Statement of Accounts prior to the issue of the final audit opinion 
and publication of the Statement of Accounts.

iv)
81.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 

MEETING - 9 APRIL 2018 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes from the Hampshire 
Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting held on 9 April 2018 (Item 14 in the 
Minute Book).

Page 8



82.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

83.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 9 APRIL 2018 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting held on 9 April 2018 (Item 16 in the 
Minute Book).

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 20 December 2018

Title: Information Compliance – Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Peter Andrews

Tel:   01962  847309 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

1.   Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Integral Appendix A

CORP
[...]
roportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
A high level Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken.  The grants are 
intended to have a positive impact and advance equality.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not applicable.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly Reporting of Surveillance 
Number of Authorisations by Quarter (1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019)

Direct Surveillance
Purpose of Surveillance

2018-19 Quarter C'feit Goods Under Age Sales Other
1 0 0 0

2 0 0 0
3
4

Total - 0 0 0
Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)

Purpose of Surveillance
Quarter C'feit Goods Under Age Sales Other

1 0 0 0
2 1 0 0
3
4

Total - 1 0 0

Communications Data

Quarter
Number of Applications

Number of Specific 
Notices

Offences related to:

1 0 0 N/A
2 0 0 N/A
3
4

Total - 0 0 0

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 
considerations. Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature and more appropriate 
to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 20 December 2018

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (November 2018)

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name: Neil Pitman

Tel:   01962 845139 Email: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report for the 

period to November 2018 as attached at Appendix 1.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper
[...]
                                
 

 
3. Performance dashboard   

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

% Positive Customer Feedback 
 
 

 

 

   
 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards / Local Government Application Note 
 

 

 

An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in September 2015.  The report concluded:  

 
 ‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the 
principles contained within the International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF); Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS); and the Local Government Application Note (LAGN).  

% of plan 
delivered 
including 

carry forward 

26%

Complete

31%

Yet to 
Commence

43% 

Work in 
Progress

Actual 
96%

Target 
90%

P
age 25



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2018 

 

                                                                                                                             6                                                                                                        
 

 
4. Status of ‘Live’ Reports  

 

Audit Review Report 
Date 

Audit 
Sponsor 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Management Actions 

(‘High Priority’) 

Reported Not 
Accepted 

Pending Cleared Overdue 

Insurance Fund 19.10.16 T&G Adequate 1(1) 0(0) 0(0) 0(0) 1(1) 

Grants Granted 23.02.17 CS Limited  9(7) 0(0) 0(0) 8(7) 1(0) 

IBC Order to Cash 27.03.17 CR Adequate 5(4) 0(0) 0(0) 4(4) 1(0) 

Medicine Control LD/PD Units 09.05.17 AS Limited 16(14) 0(0) 0(0) 14(12) 2(2) 

Remote Working Solutions 26.06.17 CR Adequate 15(3) 0(0) 1(1) 14(2) 0(0) 

Property Management 25.07.17 CCBS Adequate 1(0) 0(0) 0(0) 0(0) 1(0) 

Hampshire Health Record 26.07.17 AH&C Limited 10(1) 0(0) 0(0) 10(1) 0(0) 

Procurement - Outdoor 
Centres 

04.08.17 CCBS Adequate 17(2) 0(0) 0(0) 16(2) 1(0) 

Respite for LD and PD 28.09.17 AH&C Adequate 6(5) 0(0) 0(0) 5(5) 1(0) 

Me
[...]

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 20 December 2018

Title: Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2018/19

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name: Gemma Farley

Tel:   01962 847540 Email: Gemma.farley@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1. The Audit Committee are asked to note the following recommendation that 

was reported to Cabinet and Full Council:
1.2. The mid-year report on treasury management activity be noted.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. In February 2010 the County Council adopted the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the County 
Council to approve treasury management semi-annual and annual reports. 

2.2. This report fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation to have regard to the 
CIPFA Code.

2.3. The County Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2018/19 was 
approved at a meeting of the County Council in February 2018.  The County 
Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control 
of risk are therefore central to the County Council’s TMS.

2.4. Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) 
and the Treasury Management Code of Practice but has yet to publish the 
local authority specific Guidance Notes to the latter.  In England the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) published its revised 
Investment Guidance which came into effect from April 2018.  

2.5. The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for local authorities 
to provide a Capital Strategy, which is to be a summary document approved 
by full council coveri
[...]
d characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
Equalities objectives are not considered to be adversely affected by the 
proposals in this report.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1. This proposals in this report are not considered to have any direct impact on 

the prevention of crime.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
No specific impact.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
No specific impact.

Page 56



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 20 December 2018

Title: Annual Audit Letter 2017-18

Report From: External Auditors – Ernst and Young

Contact name: Martin Young (E&Y)

Tel:   02380 382220 Email: myoung1@uk.ey.com

1.   Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee notes the annual audit letter as attached at 
Appendix 1.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 58



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not share 
it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
c) Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
Not applicable.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not applicable.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Hampshire County Council
and Pension Fund
Annual Audit Letter for the year
ended 31 March 2018

August 2018

P
age 61



2

Contents

Executive
Summary

01

Purpose and
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement
Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA
webs
[...]
s accounting, tax, or other
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 80



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 20 December 2018

Title: Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board 
Meeting – 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 2018

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Emma Clarke

Tel:   01962 847356 Email: emma.clarke@hants.gov.uk

1.   Recommendation

1.1 That the Audit Committee receives and notes the minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 
September 2018 as attached at Appendix 1, 2 and 3.

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 82



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not share 
it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
c) Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
A high level Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken.  The grants are 
intended to have a positive impact and advance equality.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not applicable.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Mitchell Room, EII Podium, 
Winchester on Friday, 22nd June, 2018

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Tom Thacker

p Councillor Christopher Carter
p Councillor Alan Dowden
p Councillor Andrew Gibson
p Councillor Jonathan Glen

p Councillor Andrew Joy
p Councillor Peter Latham
p Councillor Bruce Tennent

Co-opted members
p Dr Clifford Allen, Scheme Member Representative - Pensioner Member
p Valerie Arrowsmith, Scheme Member Representative - Deferred Member
a Councillor Mark Chaloner, Employer Representative - Southampton C
[...]
h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting - 26 July 2018
	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Appendix 1

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report (November 2018)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Progress Report (November 2018)

	8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2018/19
	9 Annual Audit Letter - 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 2018 (Less Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - 22 June 2018
	Appendix 2 - 27 July 2018
	Appendix 3 - 28 September 2018

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 2018 (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - 22 June 2018
	Appendix 2 - 27 July 2018
	Appendix 3 - 28 September 2018




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 20th December, 2018:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
a. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Keith House
p. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta

p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Tom Thacker
 

84.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hiscock.

85.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

86.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 JULY 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

87.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations. 

88.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.



89.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance– Corporate Services regarding the County Council’s use of 
regulated investigatory powers. 

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

90.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (NOVEMBER 2018) 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources with the internal audit progress report.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:

 The customer feedback, referred to on page 25 of the agenda pack, had 
been obtained via survey. The survey had been sent to Audit Committee 
members, Chief Officers and key contacts from all organisations who 
were included within the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

 The overdue management actions, referred to on page 26 of the agenda 
pack, were being addressed with a thorough action plan. Lead officers 
with the responsibility for each entry had provided estimated timescales 
for completion of required actions and Internal Audit intended to follow up 
with the lead officers until the required action was carried out. 

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report for the period 
to November 2018 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

91.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources with the treasury management mid year monitoring 
report. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that investment 
opportunities were always carefully selected in liaison with the County Council’s 
independent advisors and reviewed by the Director. The Committee noted that a 
further update on any return from investments would be provided at a future 
meeting. Members also queried why, given the attractive percentage returns, it 
was taking so long to commit to the agreed £200m investment level. The 
Committee were assured that this was being progressed and there will be 
increased level of investment going forward.



RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes that the mid-year report on treasury 
management and also notes that this has been reported to both Cabinet and Full 
Council. 

92.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - 2017/18 

In relation to this item, Councillor House declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 
Board member of the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who appoint 
Ernst and Young as a principal body audit firm.

The Committee received and noted the annual audit letter for 2017/18 from the 
external auditors, Ernst and Young, following the completion of the audit 
procedures for the year.

93.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 22 JUNE, 27 JULY AND 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 
2018.  

94.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved that any press and public who had been present were excluded 
from the meeting during the following items of business, as it was likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the public were present during these items there would have 
been disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part I 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set 
out in the minutes. 

95.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 22 JUNE, 27 JULY AND 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 22 June, 27 July and 28 September 
2018. 


